
Merton Council
Joint Consultative Committee with Ethnic 
Minority Organisations  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: Edith Macauley MBE (Chair), Abdul Latif (Vice-Chair, Stan Anderson

Fidelis Gadzama, David Simpson CBE

Substitute Members: Laxmi Attawar, Adam Bush

Ethnic Minority Organisations
African Educational Cultural & Health Organisation (AECHO) Revd Mrs H Neale
Deputy
Ahmadiyya Muslim Association Mr C.H.Nawaz
Asian Diabetic Support & Awareness Group Mrs N. Shah
Asian Elderly Group of Merton Mr M S Sheikh
Asian Youth Association
BAME Voice Revd Mrs H Neale
Bangladeshi Association of Merton Mr. N. Islam
Deputy Mr J Choudhurry
Bengali Association of Merton Mr M Rahman
Deputy
Bengali Women’s Association of Merton Mrs M Ahmed 
British Muslim Association of Merton Mr B. Afridi
Ethnic Minority Centre Mrs Sabitri Ray
Euro Bangla Federation Dr Z Haque 
Deputy Mr Q Anwar
London South West Chinese Community Association Ms L Saltoon
Merton African Organisation Mr C J Lusack
Merton Somali Community Mr A. Ali
Mitcham Filipino British Association Ms A Colquhoun
Deputy Ms C Batallones
Merton and Lambeth  Citizen’s Advice Bureau Ms H James
Pakistan Cultural Association of Merton & Wandsworth Mr M A Shah
Pakistan Welfare Association Mr S U Sheikh
Deputy Mr Rizvi
Positive Network Ms G Salmon
South London Somali Community Association Mr A Musse
South London Tamil Welfare Group Dr P Arumugaraasah
Victim Support Merton and Sutton Mr A Morgan-Thorne
Wimbledon Mosque Mr N Din 

Date: Wednesday 5 July 2017 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
evereth.willis@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 4637.All Press 
contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Joint Consultative Committee with Ethnic Minority 
Organisations  Agenda
5 July 2017 
1 Declarations of Interest 

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Matters arising 

5 Merton Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) 
Engaging and supporting BME communities across Merton , Dr 
Kate Bexley, ThinkAction Surrey and Merton IAPT 

9 - 32

6 Hate Crime Strategy, Neil Thurlow, Head of Safer Merton 33 - 82

7 Voluntary Sector and Volunteering Strategy - John Dimmer, 
Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 

83 - 90

8 Safer   Neighbourhood Board update - Abayeh Savage 91 - 92

9 Any Other Business 

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE WITH ETHNIC MINORITY 
ORGANISATIONS
30 MARCH 2017

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Edith Macauley (in the Chair), 
Councillor Abdul Latif, Councillor Fidelis Gadzama and 
Councillor Marsie Skeete

Mr Islam, Mr Sheikh, Dr Arumugaraasah, Mr Din, Councillor 
Joan Henry, Jerry Hall,  Tansy Honey, Lisa Lancefield, Mr 
Rahman

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

There were no declaration of interests.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies were received from Mr and Mrs Shah, Revd Mrs Hannah Neale, 
Dr Haque and Coucillor Chirico.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed.

4 MATTERS ARISING (Agenda Item 4)

There were no matters arising.

5 GREAT WEIGHT DEBATE - LISA LANCEFIELD, ECOLOCAL (Agenda Item 
5)

Ms Lancefield informed the meeting that The Great Weight Debate is taking place 
across London and as part of that, Merton has commissioned Ecolocal to have 
discussions with local residents on the matter of child obesity.

Lisa informed the meeting that Ecolocal will be working in the borough from February 
to August to do awareness raising and get views on child obesity.  There is a focus 
on the following groups:
• Black and Minority Ethnic communities

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

• Residents in the East of the borough
• Parents
• Young people

To date an East Merton focus group has been held with parents in two schools. 
Ecolocal also attended the Youth Parliament and spoke to years 7 to 9 children at St 
Marks school to find out more about the food they eat.  

The meeting was informed about the ‘Hackathon’ taking place on 3 June to get ideas 
from local residents. Ecolocal will also be attending Mitcham Carnival and Morden 
Family fun day. Lisa encouraged everyone to complete the survey and informed the 
meeting that Ecoloc l will report findings to Public Health  in August.

Comments /Questions

What is a Hackathon? – It is a community meeting that is being held at St Marks 
Academy on 3  June.
 
A Shooter Park has recently opened at Poplar School, perhaps this could be done at 
other primary schools.

Is there a link between poverty and obesity?
Yes – obesity is more of an issue for poor communities. 

How can we address the problem of cheap junk food and how do you keep and 
kids active?
Lisa replied that junk food is a problem across the UK and consideration should be 
given to subsidising healthy foods and serving chips with peas. The cost of activities 
sometimes acts as a barrier to keeping children active. Public Health is looking at 
free/cheap activities and aiming to improve play equipment in parks.
Not all the food in Food Banks are healthy, what can we change? We need fruit 
and vegetables also. 
Why are we licencing so many fast food outlets? – Lisa replied that Public Health 
is having conversations with planning.
What is balance – Lisa replied that having a balanced and nutrious diet is important.
All agreed that  that it is important to educate the parents first.
Who is funding Ecolocal to do the research and why is the West  being ignored? 
Public Health is funding the project and available statistic show that there is a need to 
focus on the East of the borough. However, people in the West are also being 
spoken to.

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

6 POLICE UPDATE - CHIEF INSPECTOR PHILLIP PALMER, MERTON 
POLICE (Agenda Item 6)

Chief Inspector  (CI) Palmer updated the meeting on the crime statistics and gave an 
overview od issues. The Borough Commander Teresa Breem has left after 3 months 
to take up a National Counter Terrorism role.  Steve Wallace is the Acting Borough 
Commander. Guy Collings will be joining in two months to lead on counter terrorism.

The data shows that total crime has increased over the last 12 months by 2.7%.

CI Palmer informed the meeting that there has been significant change in holding the 
Police to account. The Mayor’s Police and Crime Plan targets are about vulnerability 
and supporting victims.  There are three priorities:

1. Children and Young People’s Safety
2. Violence against Women and Young Girls

3. Hate crime and intolerance
Local priorities are:

1. Burglary
2. Theft from scooters and associated crime.

Performance on MOPAC 7 crime types
The borough is performing well, most of the increases have been due to increases in 
theft of scooters and motor vehicles. This is actually a pan-London issue also.  CI 
Palmer reported that the Police are working closely with partners.  A target hardening 
approach is being taken by identifying the areas where the offences were and doing 
crime prevention.  The performance has improved since last year.

Burglary has increased slightly since last year.  The Morden area has higher levels. 
St Helier and Lower Morden have lower burglary rates. Victims are being supported 
including receiving crime prevention advice.

Hate Crime – Merton has less than 2% of the whole of London.  The figures in the 
borough are low and this may partly be due to under reporting. Post Brexit the Police 
is working with communities to give them the confidence to report incidents.

Terror offences can affect communities but there is no significant increase since the 
Westminster incident.  There is a visible presence of the Police to give reassurance.

Page 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CI Palmer reported that the next 6 months will see big changes. The Police is moving 
to a Basic Command Unit which will be made up of:  Merton, Wandsworth, Kingston 
and Richmond. From May, there will be 2 ward members  serving all the wards – 
their location is still to be confirmed.

The challenge will be to ensure that a strong local presence continues. The Mayor of 
London may have to reduce officer numbers  due to the need to meet funding 
targets.

Comments/Questions?

What are your thoughts on the provisions for custody in the merger? (1) The nearest 
custody suite is in Sutton- how will we cope? How long will it take to get to the suite? 
(2) Has anything been done to catch the Wimbledon prowler?

CI Palmer replied that Kingston and Wandsworth have custody suites.  The changes 
will not be much different in the future, the nearest suite will be used. For an 
emergency the Police will still be measured on response time – the targets are not 
changing.

 
There have been 60 burglaries in Morden, 30 in Wimbledon and 30 in Mitcham. A 
small number of people are responsible for a large number of burglaries.  This may 
be due to easy access from the A3 and access roads behind the homes. Plain 
clothes officers  are being used in West Barnes, Merton Park, Lower Morden and St 
Helier. The Wimbledon Prowler will hopefully be caught soon, lines of enquiry are 
being pursued.

Are the Police working with Pizza companies regarding motor bike thefts? CI 
Palmer replied that the companies have put trackers on their bikes. However, often 
young people take them from front gardens late at night.

What is the policy on pursuing young people on bikes? Central control have a 
process to follow and a sensible decision will be taken.  Spikes can also be used to 
puncture the tyres and a helicopter may also be used to monitor what is happening 
on the ground.

If a phone is tracked to an estate, how will the Police know which door to 
knock?  CI Palmer replied that where there is a high density of properties such as 
Mitcham Eastfields, it may be difficult to find the precise property and in such a case 
if the Police suspect a particular address, a search warrant will be obtained. The 
Police will also use intelligence and description to get leads.  Find my I-Phone is a 
good feature but once the battery dies it does not work.

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
mee
[...]
equality objectives:

A. To ensure key plans and strategies narrow the gap between different 
communities in the borough;

B. Improve equality of access to services for disadvantaged groups;
C. Ensure regeneration plans increase the opportunity for all Merton’s 

residents to fulfil their educational, health and economic potential, 
participate in the renewal of the borough and create a health promoting 
environment;

D. Promoting a safe, healthy and cohesive borough where communities get 
on well together ;

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


6

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

E. Encourage recruitment  from all sections of the community , actively 
promote staff development and career progression opportunities and 
embed equalities across the organisation;

F. Fulfil our statutory duties and ensure protected groups are effectively   
engaged when we change our services.

The objectives aim to narrow the gap in outcomes between residents in the East and 
West of the borough.  A cross-departmental approach will be needed to deliver some 
of the commitments such as Hate Crime and Domestic Violence.

The activity in the action plan are closely linked to the council’s performance 
framework as commitments are aligned with departmental service plans.  This will 
ensure the strategy is embedded in service plans across the council. The actions will 
be reviewed annually and reported on to Overview and Scrutiny Commission, Joint 
Consultative Committee (JCC) with Ethnic Minorities and Corporate Management 
Team.

Evereth outlined some of the measures being considered in response to the issues 
raised at the JCC meeting on 7 December about the low levels of senior BAME staff. 
These include:

• Analyse the 2016 staff survey and exit surveys to identify if there 
are any issues based on equalities that the organisation needs to 
address.

• Re-launch the BAME staff forum.
• Review the marketing strategy for recruitment and retention.
• Analysis has shown that there was a low take up for leadership 

and management development from BAME staff– consideration 
will be given to building confidence to enable more people to self-
select for these courses.

The strategy was well received but there was some discussion about the issue of the 
need for more BAME staff in the Senior Leadership Team.

Questions

What grade of staff are we talking about – PO grades?

Evereth replied that senior grades are above PO6.

Is a member of staff wanted to go on a course that cost £2000 what is the 
procedure to follow? Evereth replied that learning and development is discussed as 
part of staff appraisals. If there is a business case for the course and it is linked to the 

Page 6

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


7

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

member of staff’s development plan that it may be approved providing that sufficient 
funds are available.

What can really be done to change things – it is not good enough that there are 
few ethnic minorities in management roles?
Evereth replied that the JCC could monitor the HR commitments in the action plan 
address the current issue of concern.

Concern was expressed that nothing much as changed in terms of employing senior 
BAME staff and the members want to see the plan put in place to change things.

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Agenda Item 8)

Mr Sheikh expressed concern about membership numbers because the number of 
people attending meetings is very low.  He asked that something be done to improve 
the numbers.

Page 7

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


This page is intentionally left blank



MERTON IAPT

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



About us

•We are part of Addaction-Thinkaction (previously 

KCA)

•a registered charity founded in 1967 and 1975 

respectively and merged in 2015 January

•Addaction is now the largest Improving Access to 

Psychological Therapies (IAPT) provider

•Deliver IAPT in Merton, Kent & Medway, Kent & 

Greenwich Prisons & Surrey

•Higher than average clinical outcomes

P
age 10



About us

• MIAPT Started in October 2015

• We are commissioned by Merton CCG

• Main hub is at Cricket Green Surgery in Mitcham

• We work across the Borough in surgeries and 

community locations

P
age 11



What is on offer?

We offer a stepped care model of mental health  

service to treat common mental illnesses like
• Anxiety

• Depression

• Stress

• Phobia

• Obsessive Compulsive Disorder

• Post Traumatic Stress Disorder

P
age 12



Types of Treatment

We offer the full range of NICE recommended 

treatments which includes:

• Guided Self-help by phone, groups and workshops

• Cognitive Behavioural Therapy

• Counselling

• Other therapies such as Dynamic Interpersonal Therapy, 

Interpersonal Therapy

P
age 13



Who can access the service?

• Anyone aged 18 and above and registered with one of 

the 23 GPs in the borough of Merton

How to access the service?

• Via your GP

• Self Referral

P
age 14



The Process

• Referral

• Screening and Signposting

• Assessment to ascertain whether low intensity or 

High Intensity 

• Treatment Sessions

P
age 15



Benefits

• Choice of treatment

• Recovery focus

• Signposting

• Better access

• Patient feedback

• User engagement

P
age 16



Working with the BME Community

• Approximately 20% of the referrals we 

received over the last year were from 

the BME community.

• We would like to increase this to at 

least 25%.

• We offer therapy in a range of 

languages, including Tamil.

P
age 17



Thank You!

P
age 18



Q&A

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Do you feel stressed, worried, a
[...]
instances of hate crime, our current aims include seeing an 
increase in reporting of hate crime, demonstrating public confidence that their reports will be taken seriously by authorities. We also 
wish to see a greater awareness of hate crime amongst members of the public, displaying an emotional intelligence and common 
respect. 
 
Merton is fortunate in having a comparatively low crime rate in London and it has always been seen as a great place to live, with the 
borough enjoying high overall life expectancy and performing well with regards to education, housing, the environment, and many 
other factors. However, there are currently areas of the borough where residents need a greater level of support in order to reach 
their full potential.  
 
The residents form a critical part of what makes Merton a great place to live and through strategies such as this we hope to foster 
an environment where people are tolerant and understanding of one another, displaying emotional intelligence and working together 
to better the community. In line with the Mayor of London’s vision for the future of policing and crime in London, this strategy takes a 
victim-oriented approach, putting the victim’s safety and wellbeing at the heart of everything we do. 
 

 
Strategic Aims 

 
Merton’s hate crime strategy, outlined in this document, aims to develop a victim-oriented, multi-agency approach to tackling all 
forms of hate crime across the borough. Over the next four years, the council will come together with partners including the 
Metropolitan Police and groups representing the local community to foster a strong approach to tackling hate crime and supporting 
its victims. The following strategic aims will be carried out through a coordinated strategy implemented by all relevant partners.  
 

I. Preventing Hate Crime  

                                                
10

 Cllr Lib Peck, leader of Lambeth Council – London Councils - http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/node/30508  

[...]

days throughout the year. New police officers 

also cover hate crime during their initial 
training. 

 
16/05/2017 

1.8 Explore funding options 
available and develop 
bids  

Applications for available funding  
As and when they become available  

 

P
age 80



7 
 

 

 

  

2.1 To consider hate crime in 
the context of education 
of children and young 
adults 

Apply for relevant funding  
As and when it becomes available  

 

2.6 To provide one to one 
support for hate crime 
victims through the new 
Hate Crime Victims’ 
Advocates service 

Develop the HCVA service in a Merton context  
Dependent upon launch date  

Pilot will be extended, as mentioned in new 
Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021. MOPAC 

asked for any info as to what the pilot 
currently looks like 

 
13/06/2017 

 
Merton CIL awarded funding for disability 

hate crime & harassment advocate. Currently 
recruiting 

 
21/06/2017 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Joint Consultative Committee with Ethnic Minority 
Organisations 5 July 2017

SUBJECT: Merton’s Voluntary Sector and Volunteering Strategy   

LEAD CONTACT: John Dimmer, 
john.dimmer@merton.gov.uk/ 020 8545 3477

POSITION: Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships

ORGANISATION: Merton Council

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 That the JCC note the recommendations and draft action plan of the Merton 

Partnership’s Voluntary Sector and Volunteering Strategy.

 That the JCC considers how it can support the implementation of the Strategy.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The JCC discussed the refresh of the Voluntary Sector and Volunteering 
Strategy in June 2016.  In particular they were keen to see how the Strategy 
could be implemented against the backdrop of significant a reductions. This 
reports sets out the key recommendations and actions developed by a 
Steering Group drawn from the Merton Partnership and which form the basis 
of a new Strategy for the borough.  These recommendations were approved 
by
[...]
lank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Merton Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) Engaging and supporting BME communities across Merton , Dr Kate Bexley, ThinkAction Surrey and Merton IAPT
	electroni copy of the postcard
	MertonSilverCloudPostcards
	Merton Tamil Postcard
	Thinkaction Postcard Polish

	6 Hate Crime Strategy, Neil Thurlow, Head of Safer Merton
	Strategic Work Plan 2017-2021
	Summary Action Plan 2017-2021

	7 Voluntary Sector and Volunteering Strategy - John Dimmer, Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships
	8 Safer   Neighbourhood Board update - Abayeh Savage



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE WITH ETHNIC MINORITY 
ORGANISATIONS
5 JULY 2017
19.15- 21.10)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Edith Macauley (in the Chair),

Councillor Latif, Councillor Bush

Mr Savage, Mr S U Sheik, Dr Arumugaraasah, Mr Morgan-
Thorne, Mr Din, Mr M S Sheikh, Mr Islam, Ms Razak, Mr Mirza, 
Mr Hall, Mr Hancock, Ms Baker, Ms Richmond, Revd Mrs Neale, 
Mr Aulia, Mr Thurlow

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

None.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies were received from Mr Nawaz, Councillor Chirco and Councillor Simpson.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed.

4 MATTERS ARISING (Agenda Item 4)

Correction to be made to a typing error –it should read ‘Scooter’ Park.

5 MERTON IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL THERAPIES (IAPT) 
ENGAGING AND SUPPORTING BME COMMUNITIES ACROSS MERTON , 
DR KATE BEXLEY, THINKACTION SURREY AND MERTON IAPT (Agenda 
Item 5)

 Abbas Mirza introduced the item and informed the meeting that he is the 
engagement lead for the CCG.  He gave details of a course for those with long-term 
illness that BME residents are being encouraged to access. He also stated that much 
work is being done on Autism and recently Siobban McDonnagh had made a 
statement in parliament. Merton Mencap is holding an event on 12 July at Eagle 
House and he is keen for the BME community to be involved.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Ms Baker and Ms Richmond from Thinkaction presented and overview of Merton 
Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (MIAPT). MIPAT is commissioned by 
Merton Clinical Commissioning Group and is bases at Cricket Green Surgery and 
works across the borough in surgeries and community locations.

Following assessment clients receive a treatment option adaptable to their needs. A 
stepped care model of mental health service is offered to treat mental illnesses like 
Anxiety, Depression and Obsessive Compulsive Disorder. Clients are treated during 
6 to 16 sessions via guided Self-help on the phone, groups or workshops. Clients 
may also be referred to the Community Mental Health.

In Leeds there is a pilot study where CBT is adapted to use in the Muslim community.

In 2015 20% of the referrals were from a BME background in 2016 25% were BME 
(the target has been met), however outreach work needs to be done to make the 
service more accessible.

Questions/comments
How many referrals have been made? Ms Richmond replied that 1000 referrals are 
made each month from GPs and self-referrals.

What is the success rate? National guidance on performance, the target is 50% 
and Thinkaction is slightly above the target.
Mr Abbas emphasised that MIAPT wants to promote the service and wants more  
BME residents to use it.  Also there is a nee to reduce the stigma of mental health in 
society and in BME communities.

What is the Leeds Pilot? The University of Leeds is looking at ways of engaging 
with minorities for treatment.  The  pilot has adapted CBT for the Muslim community.

The numbers are small because of the history  of mental health and the BME 
community, what about other cultural traditions? What other studies are being 
done? Ms Richmond replied that she is only aware of the Leeds study.

How much consideration is given to client’s cultural background? This is taken 
into consideration as much as possible and forms part of the discussion when 
defining the boundaries. It is limited to focusing on helping people to engage with 
their families and communities.

Having an interpreter is not sufficient – it  is more effective when there is a 
native speaker.  Polish and Tamil therapists are employed. Mr Abbas added that 
cultural understanding and mother tongue speaker are important. However it is key to 
get people to see the good work and positive outcomes to encourage more people to 
access the service.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Ms Richmond said that Thinaciton is keen to attend the organisations represented by 
the JCC.

6 HATE CRIME STRATEGY, NEIL THURLOW, HEAD OF SAFER MERTON 
(Agenda Item 6)

Neil Thurlow and Alexander Hancock presented an overview of the Hate Crime 
strategy.  The four year strategy was developed through extensive consultation and 
is in line with the Mayor of London and Home Office.  There are four strands: 
Prevention, Protection, Engagement and Enforcement.

Safer Merton works closely with Victim Support.  Mr Thurlow informed the meeting 
that there is a focus to work with communities. There is under reporting of hate crime 
and this may because it is stigmatised because of the personal nature.  During 
National Hate Crime Week 2016, Safer Merton led activities/events and engaged with 
300 people face to face and 1000 via social media.

The terrorist events has prompted the borough to be more focused on hate crime. 
Hate Crime is higher in Merton in other boroughs. It initially increased post Brexit but 
has reduced.

Mr Hancock informed the meeting that in May there were 26 offences and in June 
there were 38. There was not a large increase following the terror attacks or the 
general election.

In May the incidents were racially motivated and the religious crimes largely related 
to Muslims. In June they were mainly racially motivated and the faiths affected were 
Jewish and Muslim. However some of the crimes also related to disability and 
homophobia.

The increase in numbers means we are getting better at giving confidence – people 
are therefore more willing to report incidents.  Alexander reported that that MOPAC 
has an online Hate Crime Hub. There is also a specialist Hate Crime Officer in the 
borough.

The borough commemorated IDAHO Day on 17 May. 8th to 15th October is Hate 
Crime week  Mr Thurlow asked the JCC to get involved and also help to promote the 
week’s activities.

Questions/Comments

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Which faiths experience hate crime? Mr Hancock replied that most victims are 
Muslim so the faith tends to be Islam. In May 4 victims were Muslim and in June 3 
victims were Muslim.

What is the reason for the increase? There are numerous reasons for the increase 
but there was no significant  increase after the elections.  Mr  Hancock encouraged 
the JCC representatives to ensure that members of their communities report   
incidents to the Police and get the available support. 

Are schools signed up to the strategy?    Yes – schools have a Police Officer who 
engage with young people.   The aim of the strategy   is to encourage reporting as 
hate crime will not be tolerated in the borough.  Where a perpetrator is found 
enforcement action will be taken.

16 to 25 year olds experience hate via social media, how is this tackled as it is 
impossible to Police the internet? Mr Hancock replied that the Police look at hate 
crime on the internet. Social media can be difficult as it can be used anonymously of 
if the perpetrator is abroad it is difficult for the UK Police to tackle.  There are 
thresholds – the online threshold is very high, it has to be grossly offensive.  It is 
better for the social media companies to tackle.

It was suggested that a collaborative approach with the mosques is required.

Is it a crime not to report hate crime? No it is not – you don’t have to report it if you 
witness it.

Does the Police know that hate crime takes place within communities? There is 
a flag for crimes, e.g. honour based crime. The Police will look at crime perpetrated 
with the community.

A request of the crime types was made and also the locations.  Are the 
numbers low in Merton? No they are statistically higher by proportion compared to 
London. The data is from the Police  and is sensitive.  There is information available 
on the Met website and the Home Office also has details.

How many convictions have there been? May 3 people charged and 9 cases are 
in progress.  In June  were charged and 12 are in progress. Perpetrators receive 
fines and community service, custodial sentences – sentencing guidance is used .  

7 VOLUNTARY SECTOR AND VOLUNTEERING STRATEGY - JOHN 
DIMMER, HEAD OF POLICY, STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS (Agenda 
Item 7)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

John Dimmer gave an overview of the Voluntary Sector and Volunteering strategy.  
The State of the Sector survey (available on Merton Voluntary Services Council’s 
website) informed the strategy.

There are more voluntary sector organisations than in the past and more volunteers 
but more people are relying  on the organisations because less is being provided by 
the councils.  It is financially troubling for some of the organisations.  4% of voluntary 
groups have been going for more than 21 years.

There was partnership between MVSC and the Council in developing the strategy.  
There are 5 highlights:

1. On 3 July 2017 Cabinet agreed to extend the Strategic Partnership Grants for 
another three years.

2. A package of support  or smaller organisations is being developed by MVSC. The 
support will be ring fence a will target more excluded communities.

3. Wilson Hospital – a community hub  is being developed to provide peer support.

4. The council is developing a website that will provide statistical information about the 
borough that voluntary sector organisations can use to inform their funding 
applications.

5. Social Value is to be included in the commissioning process, e.g. considering using 
local people to deliver contracts

Questions/comments

What is the hub and what about funding for smaller organisations? John replied 
that the hub is a website that can be used to inform funding applications by providing 
demographical information.  Overall funding has fallen by 40 % but Strategic 
Partnership funding is still being provided.  There are no central grants, contact John, 
Evereth Willis or MVSC for more information.

Asian Elders provides valuable services to the Asian community and is not 
funded by the council and has to rely on donations – is there anything that can 
be done? The organisation is helping people’s wellbeing. John replied that there 
have been cuts to services but the demand for adult social care is increasing. 
Investment in prevention is important but statutory need for funding takes priority. 
MVSC can advise the organisation further.

Councillor Macauley added that there is a difficult budget situation, with Adult Social 
Care having the largest budget and is a challenge nationally – there was a £10 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


6

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

million overspend last year.  We have an aging population and this contributes to the 
increased demand for services.

8 SAFER   NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD UPDATE - ABAYEH SAVAGE 
(Agenda Item 8)

Mr Savage informed the meeting that SNB meeting was held earlier that day (5 July).  
The deadline for bids has now passed.  BME  communities are not reporting crimes 
which may be why some hate crimes go unpunished.

Questions/comments
What is the size of the Neighbourhood Watch? Mr Savage was not sure but would 
contact an officer of Safer Merton to clarify and report back.

How often do Ward Panels meet and do they set targets? They are held quarterly 
.Location Boards set targets for the areas.

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Agenda Item 9)

Sieren from One You Merton promoted the service and asked to attend the next JCC 
.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

